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Key Stock Data 

 Bloomberg / Reuters TVSL IN/TVSM.BO 

 Sector Automobile 

 Shares o/s (mn) 475 

 Market cap. (Rs mn) 306,859 

 Market cap. (US$ mn) 4,110 

 3-m daily avg Trd value (Rs mn) 763.1 

 52-week high / low Rs561 / 295 

 Sensex / Nifty 49,734 / 14,865 
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 Potential upside / downside +8% 
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Summary 
TVS Motor (TVSL) Q4FY21 result were above our and consensus estimates on all 

parameters. Revenue was ahead of our estimate on account of higher realization, 

favorable product mix whereas EBITDA was above our and consensus estimates due to 

lower RM cost and lower operating expenses. We expect domestic 2W/3W industry to 

see a double digit growth for FY22 on a low base despite 2nd wave of covid as 

vaccination drive will help in bringing normalcy. We anticipate stronger recovery in 

export market for 2W/3W segment would help TVSL to partially mitigate any slowdown 

in domestic market in near term. We build our volume growth estimates for FY22/FY23 

by 15%/10% respectively factoring the strong recovery in 2W/3W export market. We 

maintain our ACCUMULATE rating and arrived at a TP of Rs695 (earlier Rs595) based on 

PER of 25x factoring the strong earnings growth for FY23E EPS. 

Key Highlights and Investment Rationale 
 Result above estimates: Revenue decline by 1% YoY/+53% QoQ to Rs53.2bn; as 

volume increased by 53% YoY/-6% QoQ to 927k. Net realization increased 5.3% QoQ 

to Rs57.4k; on account of recent price hikes and favorable product mix. RM cost 

increased 54% YoY/-2% QoQ to Rs40bn. Employee expenses increased 20% YoY/ flat 

QoQ to Rs2.7bn whereas other expenses increased 26% YoY/ flat QoQ to Rs5.1bn as 

company focused more on digital marketing and cost initiatives. EBITDA for the 

quarter stood at Rs5.4bn whereas EBITDA margin improved 300bps YoY/60bps QoQ 

to 10.1% on account of better realization and lower operating expenses. Overall Adj. 

PAT increased 200% YoY/9% QoQ to Rs2.9bn. 

 Outlook: The COVID has pushed ~30 mn people out of lower middle class, this has 

affected the 2W demand for entry level segment. The partial lockdown in 9 states 

would also impact sales in near term. However TVSL with its strong portfolio of 

premium scooter and with new launches will do better FY22. TVSL continuous focus 

on premiumization, cost reduction incentives, better supply chain management 

(alternative sourcing) and localization will help in safe guarding margin. 

 EPS (Rs)  FY22E FY23E 

 IDBI Capital  20.4  27.7 

 Consensus    19.1  26.8 

 % difference  6.8   3.2 
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TVS Motor Company Ltd. Sensex

 Relative to Sensex (%) 

Financial snapshot (Rs mn) 

Year FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Revenue 1,82,099  1,64,233  1,67,505  2,00,129  2,30,284  

EBITDA  14,333   13,459   14,286   19,155   24,123  

EBITDA (%) 7.9  8.2  8.5  9.6  10.5  

Adj. PAT  6,701   6,246   6,121   9,675   13,183  

EPS (Rs) 14.1  13.1  12.9  20.4  27.7  

EPS Growth (%) 1.1  (6.8) (2.0) 58.1  36.3  

PE (x) 45.8  49.1  50.1  31.7  23.3  

Dividend Yield (%) 0.5  0.4  0.5  0.9  1.2  

EV/EBITDA (x) 22.3  24.0  21.6  15.7  12.0  

RoE (%) 21.5  17.9  15.7  21.4  24.7  

RoCE (%) 16.7  13.0  12.8  18.1  21.2  

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

  -1m -3m -12m 

 Absolute 13.1   22.2   118.2 

 Rel to Sensex 13.3   17.8   65.8 

 Price Performance (%) 

 Promoters 57.4 

 FII 12.3 

 DII 19.2 

 Public 11.1 

 Shareholding Pattern (%) 

 V/s Consensus 

 April 29, 2021 
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Concall Highlights: 

 Margin Improvement: Higher sales in international market, material cost reduction and other fixed cost reduction 

helped TVSL to achieve better margins. 

 EV: TVS iQube is getting good traction in Banglore with average monthly volume of ~250-300 units. The company 

has recently launched it in New Delhi. During this year, the iQube footprint will expand to 20+ cities. The portfolio 

will be expanded with new launches. The company is substantially investing in EV and other emerging technologies. 

 Inventory: Inventory in the international market is similar to India. The company targets domestic inventory level at 

30 days. 

 Debt: During Q4, the company generated free cash flow of ~Rs.3.4 bn, net of cash flows. For FY21, the company has 

generated a free cash flow of Rs.18.9 bn and this has helped company to reduce the borrowings. The company as on 

31st March, 2021 is net cash. 

 CAPEX: The management expects CAPEX to be ~Rs.5bn-6bn for FY22. Major of investment will be in EV and Product 

Development. 

 Strategy: The Company has strong portfolio and will launch new products in FY22. The Company continued focus of 

premiumization, Exports, localization of material weight reduction, alternative sourcing, fixed cost reduction and RM 

cost reduction will continue. 

 TVS Credit: TVS Credit’s FY21 profit was Rs.1.07bn Vs Rs.2.1 bn in FY20. Book size is Rs112 bn. As on 31st March 

2021, GNPA is 4.9% Vs 3.9% in FY20. The Capital adequacy is 18.5%. The collection was better and disbursement is 

~Rs24 bn in Q4FY21 VS Rs.18 bn in Q3FY21. Retail finance penetration is 42.5% as on Q4FY21. Capital infusion in TVS 

Credit in FY21 was Rs.1 bn. 

 PT TVS Indonesia:  

 For Q4FY21: 2W sales registered the growth of 73% . The company did 22.3K units in Q4FY21 Vs 12.9K units in 

Q4FY20. 3W sales as on Q4FY21 were 2,298 units VS 2,335 units in Q4FY20. PBT as on Q4 FY21 was USD1.6mn 

Vs loss of USD 3mn. 

 For FY21: As on FY21, 2W sales grew by 10% to 58,901 units Vs 53,641 units in FY20. 3W sales as on FY21 were 

5,863 units Vs 8,132 units in FY20. PBT of USD3.1 as on FY21 Vs loss of USD5.8mn in FY20. 

 Dividend: The Company has declared the total dividend 350% of Face Value i.e. Rs3.5 per share 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly Snapshot 

(Rs mn) Q4FY20 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 YoY (%) QoQ (%) FY21 FY21 YoY (%) 

Volumes  6,32,920   9,89,517   9,27,579  46.6  (6.3)  30,51,760   32,63,418  (6.5) 

Net Revenue 34,814  53,914  53,219  52.9  (1.3)  1,67,505   1,64,233   2.0  

Expenditure 32,366  48,803  47,858  47.9  (1.9)  1,53,220   1,50,775   1.6  

 as % of sales 93.0 90.5 89.9 (304) (59) 91.5 91.8 (33) 

Consumption of RM 26,098  41,031  40,098  53.6  (2.3)  1,27,239   1,21,359   4.8  

 as % of sales 75.0 76.1 75.3 38 (76) 76.0 73.9 207 

Employee Cost 2,227  2,691  2,681  20.4  (0.4) 9,485  9,384   1.1  

 as % of sales 6.4 5.0 5.0 -136 5 5.7 5.7 5 

Other expenditure 4,041  5,081  5,079  25.7  (0.0) 16,497  20,031  (17.6) 

 as % of sales 11.6 9.4 9.5 (206) 12 9.8 12.2 (235) 

EBITDA 2,449  5,111  5,361  119.0  4.9  14,286  13,459   6.1  

Depreciation 1,243  1,329  1,366  9.9  2.8  4,937  4,890   1.0  

EBIT 1,205  3,782  3,995  231.5  5.6  9,349  8,568   9.1  

Other Income  251   124   69   (72.4) (43.8)  330   321   2.7  

Interest  235   291   195   (16.8) (32.8) 1,416  1,022   38.6  

PBT 1,125  3,615  3,869  244.0  7.0  8,262  7,770   6.3  

Total Tax  160   959   977  512.0  1.9  2,142  1,622   32.1  

Adjusted PAT after MI  965  2,656  2,892  199.7  8.9  6,120  6,149  (0.5) 

Extra ordinary items Loss/(Gain)  (81) -  -  NA NA -   (81) NA 

Reported PAT  884  2,656  2,892  227.1  8.9  6,120  6,068   0.9  

Adjusted EPS 1.55  5.59  6.09  291.6  8.9  12.9  12.5   3.3  

         

Margins (%)    (bps) (bps)   (bps) 

EBIDTA 7.0  9.5  10.1   304   59  8.5  8.2  33  

EBIT 3.5  7.0  7.5   405   49  5.6  5.2  36  

EBT 3.2  6.7  7.3   404   57  4.9  4.7  20  

PAT 2.8  4.9  5.4   266   51  3.7  3.7   (9) 

Effective Tax rate 14.2  26.5  25.2  1,105   (128) 25.9  20.9  506  

Source: Company 
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Exhibit 2: Actual vs. Estimates  

(Rs mn) Actual IDBI Est % Variance Consensus % Variance 

Net sales 53,219  52,055 2.2  52,237 1.9  

EBITDA 5,361  4,216 27.1  4,516 18.7  

Margin (%)  10.1  8.1  197 bps 8.6  143 bps 

Adj net income 2,892  2,001 44.6  2,197 31.7  

FDEPS (Rs) 6.1 4.2 44.6  4.3 42.4  

Source: IDBI Capital Research 

 

Exhibit 3: Change in estimates  

 
  FY22E    FY23E 

(Rs mn) Earlier Revised % Change Earlier Revised % Change 

Volumes (units)  34,78,677   35,11,603  0.9   38,26,544   38,68,811  1.1  

Revenues  1,94,856   2,00,129  2.7   2,20,825   2,30,284  4.3  

EBITDA 16,751  19,155  14.4  20,064  24,123  20.2  

Margin (%) 8.6  9.6  97 bps 9.1  10.5  139 bps 

Net Profit 7,877  9,675  22.8  10,102  13,183  30.5  

FDEPS 16.6  20.4  22.8  21.3  27.7  30.5  

Source: IDBI Capital Research 
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Exhibit 4: Domestic Motorcycles region and Top 10 State wise sales mix (%) 

 
Q4FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 

Region Wise  
            

North  33   35   28   33   34   33   27   32   28   33   28   33  

East  28   32   26   27   29   34   34   31   37   32   38   29  

West  22   20   30   29   23   21   26   27   19   21   23   27  

South  17   13   16   12   14   13   12   10   16   13   11   11  

Total  100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100  

Top 10 State Wise Sales 

U.P.  26   27   18   25   27   27   19   24   22   28   22   26  

Madh. Prad.  8   9   10   10   9   9   8   8   7   12   9   10  

Rajasthan  5   5   10   9   6   6   10   9   4   5   7   7  

Tamil Nadu   6   5   5   3   5   5   4   3   6   4   4   4  

West Bengal   9   12   7   9   9   11   12   8   13   9   14   9  

Andhra Prad.   5   4   5   4   4   4   3   3   4   3   3   2  

Karnataka  5   4   5   4   4   4   4   3   5   4   3   3  

Bihar   9   10   8   9   10   13   11   12   13   13   12   11  

Maharashtra   6   4   6   5   4   3   5   5   5   2   4   6  

Haryana   2   3   3   3   2   2   3   3   1   2   2   3  

Others  18   19   21   18   19   18   20   20   19   18   21   19  

Source: SIAM. 
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Exhibit 5: Domestic Scooters region and Top 10 State wise sales mix (%) 

 
Q4FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19 Q4FY19 Q1FY20 Q2FY20 Q3FY20 Q4FY20 Q1FY21 Q2FY21 Q3FY21 

Region Wise 
            

North  18   23   21   23   18   21   23   21   14   22   20   18  

East  8   11   9   12   11   14   14   15   15   23   17   18  

West  34   27   32   29   26   27   27   29   26   13   21   28  

South  39   40   39   36   45   39   36   35   44   42   42   36  

Total  100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100   100  

Top 10 State Wise Sales 

Tamil Nadu  18   18   18   16   22   14   13   13   17   15   18   14  

Maharashtra   19   14   16   15   15   14   14   16   17   5   11   16  

Karnataka   9   9   9   9   10   11   11   10   10   10   8   8  

Andhra Prad.  9   8   8   7   7   7   6   7   9   6   6   4  

U.P.  6   8   7   9   6   8   8   8   4   8   7   8  

Gujarat  6   5   6   5   4   5   5   5   5   3   4   4  

Punjab  5   5   6   5   4   4   5   5   4   7   6   4  

Delhi  6   7   6   6   6   6   7   5   5   5   6   4  

Madh. Prad.  3   3   4   4   3   3   3   4   2   2   3   3  

Kerala  3   5   4   5   6   6   6   5   8   6   7   7  

Others  20   23   17   20   17   20   21   22   19   33   25   27  

Source: SIAM. 
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Financial Summary 

 

  

Profit & Loss Account                                      (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net sales 1,64,233  1,67,505  2,00,129  2,30,284  

Growth (%) (9.8) 2.0   19.5   15.1  

Operating expenses (1,50,775) (1,53,220) (1,80,973) (2,06,161) 

EBITDA 13,459  14,286  19,155  24,123  

Growth (%) (6.1) 6.1 34.1 25.9 

Depreciation  (4,890)  (4,937)  (5,648)  (6,063) 

EBIT  8,568   9,349  13,507  18,059  

Interest paid  (1,022)  (1,416) (808) (672) 

Other income 321  330  376  429  

Pre-tax profit  7,867   8,263  13,074  17,815  

Tax   (1,622)  (2,142)  (3,399)  (4,632) 

Effective tax rate (%) 20.6  25.9  26.0  26.0  

Net profit  6,246   6,121   9,675  13,183  

Exceptional items  -   -   -   -  

Adjusted net profit  6,246   6,121   9,675  13,183  

Growth (%) (6.8) (2.0)  58.1   36.3  

Shares o/s (mn nos)  475   475   475   475  

 

Cash Flow Statement   (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Pre-tax profit  7,867   8,263  13,074  17,815  

Depreciation  5,421   4,937   5,648   6,063  

Tax paid  (2,275)  (1,867)  (3,399)  (4,632) 

Chg in working capital  3,629  14,756   4,273   5,318  

Other operating activities (707) (480)  (3,155)  (1,522) 

Cash flow from operations (a) 13,936  25,609  16,441  23,043  

Capital expenditure (10,315)  (5,973)  (5,000)  (5,000) 

Chg in investments  (3,052)  (7,086)  (3,500)  (3,500) 

Other investing activities 479   3,853   92   102  

Cash flow from investing (b) (12,889)  (9,206)  (8,408)  (8,398) 

Equity raised/(repaid)  -   -   -   -  

Debt raised/(repaid)  5,967   (9,391) (500)  (500) 

Dividend (incl. tax)  (1,188)  (1,663)  (2,613)  (3,801) 

Chg in minorities  -   -   -   -  

Other financing activities  (2,074) (903)  1,805   515  

Cash flow from financing (c)  2,705  (11,956)  (1,308)  (3,785) 

Net chg in cash (a+b+c)  3,753   4,447   6,724  10,859  
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  Balance Sheet (Rs mn) 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net fixed assets 31,854  32,890  32,242  31,178  

Investments 26,059  33,145  36,645  40,145  

Other non-curr assets  1,824  (483) (483) (483) 

Current assets 32,294  34,468  49,692  65,594  

Inventories 10,389  11,518  13,751  15,823  

Sundry Debtors 12,814   8,700  13,707  15,773  

Cash and Bank  4,192   9,298  16,023  26,882  

Marketable Securities  -   -   -   -  

Loans and advances  -   -   -   -  

Total assets 92,031  1,00,020  1,18,096  1,36,434  

a         

Shareholders’ funds 36,181  41,710  48,772  58,154  

Share capital 475  475  475  475  

Reserves & surplus 35,706  41,234  48,296  57,679  

Total Debt 19,746  10,356   9,856   9,356  

Secured loans  9,046  10,356   9,856   9,356  

Unsecured loans 10,700   -   -   -  

Other liabilities 858  938  938  938  

Curr Liab & prov 35,246  47,017  58,531  67,987  

Current liabilities 33,484  45,092  53,800  61,856  

Provisions  1,763   1,925   4,731   6,130  

Total liabilities 55,850  58,311  69,324  78,280  

Total equity & liabilities 92,031  1,00,020  1,18,096  1,36,434  

Book Value (Rs) 76 88 103 122 

Source: Company; IDBI Capital Research 

 

 

Financial Ratios 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Adj. EPS (Rs) 13.1 12.9 20.4 27.7 

Adj. EPS growth (%) (6.8) (2.0) 58.1 36.3 

EBITDA margin (%) 8.2 8.5 9.6 10.5 

Pre-tax margin (%) 4.8 4.9 6.5 7.7 

ROE (%) 17.9 15.7 21.4 24.7 

ROCE (%) 13.0 12.8 18.1 21.2 

Turnover & Leverage ratios (x)         

Asset turnover (x) 1.9 1.7 1.8 1.8 

Leverage factor (x) 2.5 2.5 2.4 2.4 

Net margin (%) 3.8 3.7 4.8 5.7 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.4 0.0 (0.1) (0.3) 

Working Capital & Liquidity ratio         

Inventory days 23 25 25 25 

Receivable days 28 19 25 25 

Payable days 81 107 109 110 

Valuation 

Year-end: March FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

P/E (x) 49.1 50.1 31.7 23.3 

Price / Book value (x) 8.5 7.4 6.3 5.3 

PCE (x) 27.6 27.8 20.0 15.9 

EV / Net sales (x) 2.0 1.8 1.5 1.3 

EV / EBITDA (x) 24.0 21.6 15.7 12.0 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.4 0.5 0.9 1.2 
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Notes 
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